

No. 15-1391

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXPRESSIONS HAIR DESIGN, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF NEW YORK, et al.

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, RETAIL COUNCIL OF NEW YORK
STATE, FLORIDA RETAIL FEDERATION, AND
FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

Deborah White
Retail Litigation Center
1700 N. Moore Street,
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 841-2300

Eric F. Citron
Counsel of Record
Thomas C. Goldstein
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
ecitron@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

BACKGROUND 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENT 19

 I. Anti-Surcharging Laws Target
 Communicative Content Rather Than
 Conduct 19

 II. Surcharge Bans Fail *Central Hudson* 28

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	23, 31
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	28
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	16, 30
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	16
<i>IMS v. Sorrell</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	24
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	16
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	16, 17, 23
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	23
<i>United States v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 838 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2016)	4
<i>United States v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 88 F. Supp. 3d 143 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	passim
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003)	5, 7
<i>Va. Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	passim
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	16

Other Authorities

- 156 Cong. Rec. S4839 (June 10, 2010) 4
- Adam Levitin, *Priceless? The Economic Costs of Credit Card Merchant Restraints*, 55
UCLA L. Rev. 1321 (2008) 4, 13
- Adam Levitin, *The Antitrust Super Bowl: America's Payment Systems, No-Surcharge Rules, and the Hidden Costs of Credit*, 3 Berkeley Bus. L.J. 265 (2006)..... 14
- Amos Tversky & Daniel Kahneman, *Rational Choice and the Framing of Decisions*, 59
J. Bus. S251 (1986) 14
- Areeda & Kaplow, *Antitrust Analysis* (5th ed. 1997)..... 10
- Cash Discount Act, 1981: Hearings on S. 414 Before the S. Banking Comm., 97th Cong.* 9, 32, 60 (1981)..... 15, 21
- Cass Sunstein, *What's Available? Social Influences and Behavioral Economics*, 97
Nw. U. L. Rev. 1295 (2003) 14
- Daniel Kahneman, et al., *Anomalies: The Endowment Effect, Loss Aversion, and Status Quo Bias*, 5 J. Econ. Persp. 193 (1991) 13
- Edmund Kitch, *The Framing Hypothesis: Is It Supported by Credit Card Issuer Opposition to a Surcharge on a Cash Price?*, 6 J.L. Econ. & Org. 217 (1990)..... 14

Elizabeth Warren, <i>Antitrust Issues in Credit Card Merchant Restraint Rules</i> , Tobin Project Risk Policy Working Group (May 6, 2007).....	11
Jon Hanson & Douglas Kysar, <i>Taking Behavioralism Seriously: Some Evidence of Market Manipulation</i> , 112 Harv. L. Rev. 1420 (1999)	13
Richard Thaler, <i>Toward a Positive Theory of Consumer Choice</i> , 1 J. Econ. Behavior & Org. 39 (1980)	14
Scott Schuh, et al., Fed. Reserve Bank of Boston, <i>Who Gains and Who Loses from Credit Card Payments?</i> (Aug. 2010)	11
Terri Bradford & Fumiko Hayashi, Fed. Reserve Bank of Kansas City, <i>Developments in Interchange Fees in the United States and Abroad</i> (April 2008)	4
